## ORDER

## (<u>To Consider Authorizing Acceptance of Donations to the City of Laurel</u> <u>for the March of the Mayor's Canned Tuna Collection</u>)

WHEREAS, the City of Laurel wishes to acknowledge and accept donations in the amount of four hundred twenty-five dollars and seventy-one cents (\$425.71) from individuals during a canned tuna collection drive held at Walmart in Laurel on Friday, February 7, 2025, to benefit Extra Table's March of the Mayors Food Drive; and

**WHEREAS,** the cash donations were used to purchase canned tuna to go towards the City's collection of canned tuna for Extra Table's March of the Mayors canned food drive;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Laurel City Council that the City of Laurel accept four hundred twenty-five dollars and seventy-one cents (\$425.71) donated by individuals during a collection drive held at Walmart in Laurel on Friday, February 7, 2025. The cash donations were used to purchase canned tuna at Walmart to be donated to Extra Table's March of the Mayors canned food drive. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Finance Director be authorized to perform whatever budget transactions are necessary for implementation of the foregoing Order.

Motion was made by <u>Councilperson Capers</u>, seconded by <u>Councilperson Jordan</u>, that the above and foregoing Order be adopted.

Upon roll call vote, the result was as follows:

YEAS: Capers, Kelly, Thaxton, Carmichael, Ellis, Amos, Jordan

NAYS: None

ABSTAINING: None

ABSENT: None

The President thereupon declared the motion carried and the Order adopted this the  $4^{th}$  day of **MARCH**, A.D. 2025.

PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Clerk of the Council  APPROVED () DATE  VETOED () DATE
APPROVED () DATE
·
VETOED () DATE
MAYOR
MAIOR
****
genda Item No4J; Page. No